for fiscal year 2001-02, the proceeds were credited to the General Fund as tax revenue; for fiscal years 2010-11 and 2011-12, the proceeds were credited to the General Fund
   as intra state transfers.  SL 2013-360, s. 14.16.(a) directs thirty percent (30%) of the net tax proceeds to be credited to the General Fund effective July 1, 2013.
  ††Certain Machinery and Equipment Tax.  Effective January 1, 2006, transactions of certain machinery and equipment and manufacturing fuel were exempted from State sales and use taxes
   imposed on the seller and, concurrently, made subject to a privilege tax imposed on the purchaser; fuel purchased by a manufacturing industry or plant for qualifying purposes was
   subject to a series of rate reductions prior to receiving full exemption status effective for transactions made on or after July 1, 2010.
   The Current Operations Appropriations Act of 2017 (SL 2017-57) repeals Article 5F of Chapter 105 [the one-percent (1%) privilege tax on mill machinery and mill machinery parts and
   accessories] effective for purchases made on or after July 1, 2018; applicable purchases continue to be exempt from the sales and use tax.
†††Solid Waste Disposal Tax.  SL 2013-360, s. 14.18.(a) directs twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) of the distributable tax proceeds to be credited to the General Fund effective July 1, 2013.
   ‡Sports Wagering Tax.  SL 2023-42, s. 5.(a) imposes an excise tax at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) on the gross wagering revenue of interactive sports wagering operators effective
   January 8, 2024, and applies to gross wagering revenue received on or after that date (NC online sports betting launched on March 11, 2024).

   Refer to tables and charts for a specific tax schedule for details pertaining to tax rates, tax structure, and other information affecting collections.

General Fund Non-Tax Revenues by Source as a Percentage of Total General Fund Non-Tax Revenue Comparison: Fiscal Years 2009-2010 and 2023-2024
[Charts reflect non-tax revenues credited to the General Fund.]

Source: OSC Statement of General Fund Revenues

Intrastate Transfer
of Funds

$165.1 [18.1%]

Judicial
Department

Receipts
$216.9 [23.8%]

Highway Trust
Fund Use Tax

Transfer
$108.6 [11.9%]

Treasurer's
Investments Income

$40.8 [4.5%]

Disproportionate
Share Payments
$125.0 [13.7%]

Insurance
Department
$69.6 [7.6%]

Secretary of State
$81.5 [8.9%]

Other†
$104.9 [11.5%]

Figure 3.1 Fiscal Year 2009-2010
[amounts in $ millions]

†Other category: see Table 3. State General Fund: Non-Tax Revenues and Transfers By Source
for information regarding non-tax revenue sources not separately itemized in chart.

Treasurer's
Investments

Income
$858.2 [49.5%]Judicial

Department
Receipts

$213.2 [12.3%]

Secretary of State
$187.5 [10.8%]

Disproportionate
Share Payments
$164.5 [9.5%]

Insurance
Department

$114.6 [6.6%]
Other†

$82.0 [4.7%]

Figure 3.2 Fiscal Year 2023-2024
[amounts in $ millions]

†Other category: see Table 3. State General Fund: Non-Tax Revenues and Transfers By Source
for information regarding non-tax revenue sources not separately itemized in chart.

   TABLE 3.  STATE GENERAL FUND: NON-TAX REVENUES AND TRANSFERS BY SOURCE
   Fiscal Year

   2009-2010   2010-2011   2011-2012   2012-2013   2013-2014
Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

Amount of Amount of Amount of Amount of Amount of
Sources of revenue [$] total [$] total [$] total [$] total [$] total

Income from treasurer's investments..... 40,784,359 4.47% 26,306,054 3.39% 17,787,804 1.66% 12,468,221 1.09% 17,250,782 1.62%
Judicial Department receipts..... 216,854,082 23.77% 225,804,493 29.08% 259,770,555 24.26% 250,846,849 21.99% 236,849,684 22.19%
Sales tax reimbursement - Highway Fund†..... 17,557,170 1.92% 17,004,498 2.19% 20,235,353 1.89% 24,080,070 2.11% 21,551,663 2.02%
Transfer for State Highway Patrol - Highway Fund..... -   -   -   -   196,849,542 18.38% 196,209,049 17.20% 196,582,981 18.42%
Sales tax refund - Non-Highway Fund††..... 2,133,686 0.23% 2,432,477 0.31% 3,555,009 0.33% 2,825,727 0.25% 3,716,166 0.35%
Secretary of State..... 81,509,992 8.93% 76,753,295 9.88% 85,420,766 7.98% 90,298,883 7.92% 95,104,972 8.91%
Cost of local sales and use tax administration..... 14,602,888 1.60% 13,691,728 1.76% 12,176,873 1.14% 8,942,660 0.78% 9,388,296 0.88%
Disproportionate share payments..... 124,994,954 13.70% 135,000,000 17.39% 115,000,000 10.74% 115,000,000 10.08% 110,000,000 10.31%
Intrastate transfer of funds..... 165,058,045 18.09% 87,076,297 11.21% 112,727,493 10.53% 168,300,282 14.75% 43,438,865 4.07%
Banking and investment fees..... 5,954,689 0.65% 6,092,141 0.78% 6,689,458 0.62% 6,107,270 0.54% 7,568,299 0.71%
Insurance Department..... 69,643,055 7.63% 67,475,688 8.69% 72,313,510 6.75% 72,590,212 6.36% 73,382,761 6.87%
Reversions of capital improvements funds..... 22,161,866 2.43% 1 0.00% -   -   114,467 0.01% -   -
ABC Board application fee..... 14,708,380 1.61% 15,232,055 1.96% 15,090,555 1.41% 15,083,915 1.32% 15,201,447 1.42%
Gasoline and oil inspection fee..... 1,002,905 0.11% 1,222,610 0.16% 1,331,796 0.12% 1,202,822 0.11% 1,293,347 0.12%
Transfer of Use Tax from Highway Trust Fund†††..... 108,561,829 11.90% 72,894,864 9.39% 76,720,918 7.16% 27,595,861 2.42% -   -
DST: deed/mortgage regulation fee..... 1,103,900 0.12% 1,736,435 0.22% 1,474,094 0.14% 1,548,466 0.14% 1,379,602 0.13%
DHHS Health Services Regulation..... 4,529,632 0.50% 2,962,271 0.38% 3,883,968 0.36% 2,458,874 0.22% 2,171,335 0.20%
State Board of Elections..... 673,872 0.07% 28,713 0.00% 487,594 0.05% -   -   466,862 0.04%
DWI restoration fee..... 25,978 0.00% 65,474 0.01% 76,895 0.01% 60,783 0.01% 19,370 0.00%
AOC: DWI community service fee..... 7,099,247 0.78% 8,320,538 1.07% 8,362,573 0.78% 7,992,121 0.70% 7,476,512 0.70%
AOC: probation supervision fee..... 11,377,159 1.25% 14,258,962 1.84% 15,367,842 1.44% 14,728,807 1.29% 13,647,901 1.28%
AOC: parole supervision fee..... 630,760 0.07% 737,017 0.09% 785,221 0.07% 837,392 0.07% 930,694 0.09%
Butner Fire and Police District Tax..... 1,213,235 0.13% 1,273,221 0.16% 7,660 0.00% -   -   -   -